RESOLUTION NO. 05-1367

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF A COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR FISCAL YEARS 2006 THROUGH 2008 BETWEEN THE LOS ANGELES URBAN COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM AND THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles Urban County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program requires a fully executed Cooperation Agreement for a participating city to receive Community Development Block Grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Agoura Hills has an opportunity to participate in the CDBG Program for another three-year period, July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City has participated in the CDBG Program for the past twenty (20) years; and

WHEREAS, a number of projects that have benefited the community have been funded through the CDBG Program including the City's Single Family Housing Rehabilitation Program and the Senior Citizen Recreation Program; and

WHEREAS, the participation in the CDBG Program allows the City to control its own allocation of CDBG funds provided that the program selections meet CDBG regulations regarding elimination of slum and blight and addressing the needs of low and moderate-income households.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Agoura Hills, California, hereby authorizes entering into the attached Cooperation Agreement with the County of Los Angeles Community Development Commission for participation in the Community Development Block Grant Program for a three-year period from July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009.

the

PASSED, following v	,	AND ADOP	TED this	day of	, 2005	by
AYES:	()					
NOES:	()					
ABSTAIN:	()					
ABSENT:	()					_
			Ed	Corridori, Mayor		
ATTEST:				·		
Kimberly M	1. Rodrigues, C	City Clerk				